



MEALTIME MEMO

SEPTEMBER
2024

LACTOSE INTOLERANCE AND MILK ALLERGIES



Do you have children in your program who can't drink milk? While the reasons a child cannot drink milk may vary, it is important to properly accommodate the child's diet while participating in the Child and Adult Care Food Program (CACFP). This *Mealtime Memo* will explain the difference between lactose intolerance and a milk allergy and discuss how to accommodate children with these disabilities.

MILK ALLERGY VERSUS LACTOSE INTOLERANCE

Milk allergy is when your immune system reacts to the proteins in cow's milk or milk products and triggers an allergic reaction. Symptoms can range from mild to severe. A milk allergy can be potentially life-threatening.

Lactose intolerance does not involve the immune system. People who are lactose intolerant are missing the enzyme lactase, which is needed to break down lactose – a naturally occurring sugar in milk and dairy products. As a result, people with lactose intolerance are unable to digest these foods. While lactose intolerance can cause discomfort, it is not life-threatening.



Below is a summary of the differences between a milk allergy and lactose intolerance.

	Milk Allergy	Lactose Intolerance
Cause	An immune system response to milk proteins that causes an allergic reaction	Lack of lactase enzyme to break down lactose; unable to digest milk and dairy
Signs and Symptoms	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Hives, swelling of face, lips, tongue • Itching or tingling around the mouth • Chest tightness • Wheezing, coughing • Shortness of breath, throat tightness, trouble swallowing • Nasal congestion • Nausea, vomiting • Abdominal cramps, diarrhea • Anxiety, headache, confusion • Loss of consciousness 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Gas • Bloating • Abdominal cramps • Nausea • Diarrhea
Life-threatening	Possibly	No

FOODS TO AVOID



Avoid foods that contain milk or milk ingredients such as:

- Milk
- Yogurt
- Cheese
- Butter

Some nondairy products and processed foods, such as baked goods, cereals, and luncheon meats may contain dairy ingredients and forms of milk proteins (i.e., casein and whey). Always read labels to find these hidden ingredients. Milk is required to be listed as an allergen on food packages, making it easier to see if it is present in a food.

Check out the ICN's [Child Care Center Food Allergy Fact Sheet – Milk Allergy](#) for more detailed lists of dairy products and ingredients to avoid.

Some children with lactose intolerance may not be able to drink fluid milk but may be able to tolerate other dairy products such as yogurt or cheese. Check the medical statement from the State-licensed healthcare professional for a list of foods to avoid. Also, maintain open communication with the child's caregivers about foods to avoid.

ALTERNATIVES TO MILK

Providing meal modifications for children with lactose intolerance or a milk allergy may seem overwhelming, but with some adjustments, children can still participate in the CACFP.

Creditable Milk Substitutes

Many nondairy beverages may be served in place of cow's milk. For milk substitutes to be creditable, they must be nutritionally equivalent to cow's milk and provide specific nutrients determined by USDA. The required nutrient levels are listed in the USDA's [Crediting Fluid Milk Tip Sheet](#).



- **Soy Milk:** Many kinds of soy milk are nutritionally equivalent to cow's milk and are creditable. Check with your State agency or sponsoring organization to identify creditable soy milk brands. Be mindful that soy is also a major allergen.
- **Lactose-Free Milk:** Lactose-free milk is creditable in the CACFP and can be served to children with lactose intolerance. Do not serve lactose-free milk to children with a milk allergy, as it still contains milk proteins that could cause an allergic reaction.

Please note that goat's milk proteins are similar to cow's milk proteins and may cause a reaction in milk-allergic individuals. It is not a safe alternative.

If a family requests a creditable milk substitute be served to their child, they must submit the request in writing.

Must milk substitutes be unflavored?

Yes. Milk substitutes, including nondairy beverages and lactose-free milk, served to children 1 through 5 years of age must be unflavored.

Must milk substitutes meet the CACFP fat content requirements?

- Lactose-free milk is required to follow fat content limits for milk. Lactose-free whole milk must be served to children 12-23 months old. Lactose-free low-fat (1%) or fat-free (skim) milk must be served to children 2 years and older.
- Nondairy beverages are not required to follow fat content limits for milk. They do not need to be low-fat or fat-free when served to children 2 years and older.

Noncreditable Milk Substitutes

Nondairy beverages made with nuts (e.g., almond, cashew), rice, oats, or coconuts often contain little or no protein and are not nutritionally equivalent to cow's milk. Therefore, they are not a creditable replacement for milk.



Noncreditable beverages that do not meet or exceed the nutrient requirements of cow's milk may only be served as a milk substitute with a medical statement on file. The statement must be signed by a State-licensed healthcare professional (individual authorized to write medical prescriptions under State law), such as a licensed physician.

ACCOMMODATING CHILDREN ON THE CACFP

Providing Milk Substitutes WITH a Medical Statement

If a child has a medical need for a milk substitute, the child care program is required to supply the replacement. Programs are not required to provide the exact substitution requested (i.e., specific name brand); however, they must work with the family to determine a reasonable modification that effectively accommodates the child.



Providing Milk Substitutes WITHOUT a Medical Statement

Child care programs may choose to accommodate modifications without a signed medical statement if the milk substitute meets the meal pattern requirements (lactose-free milk or creditable soy milk). However, child care programs are strongly encouraged to meet these requested special dietary needs. If the family provides the milk substitute, it must be creditable (lactose-free milk or creditable soy milk).



- Refer to the ICN's [Family Child Care Food Allergy Fact Sheets – Accommodating Children with Food Allergies](#) for detailed information about how to accommodate children with food allergies.
- The ICN's [Child Care Center Food Allergy Fact Sheet – Milk Allergy](#) provides detailed information about avoiding milk, reading food labels, menu modifications, food allergy symptoms, and treatments.

MENU IDEAS

The following menu ideas provide a variety of foods that offer meal modifications for children with lactose intolerance or a milk allergy. Some recipes include allergen information, so you can check if the recipe contains milk.

Breakfast	Lunch/Supper	Snack
Whole Wheat Toast Roasted Sweet Potato Hash 1% Milk and Soy Milk	Beef Picadillo (Meat, Whole Grain, Vegetable) Baked Eggplant 1% Milk and Soy Milk	Apple Slices Nut/Seed Butter Water

RECIPES



- The [Child Nutrition Recipe Box](#) has USDA-standardized recipes for child care centers and family child care homes.
- The [Child Nutrition Recipe Box: New CACFP Lunch/Supper Recipes](#) has standardized recipes per age group (3–5 and 6–18 year-olds) and for 6, 25, and 50 servings.

REFERENCES

- Food Allergy Research & Education. (n.d.). *Milk allergy*. <https://www.foodallergy.org/living-food-allergies/food-allergy-essentials/common-allergens/milk>
- Food Allergy Research & Education. (n.d.). *Milk allergy vs. lactose intolerance*. <https://www.foodallergy.org/resources/milk-allergy-vs-lactose-intolerance>
- Institute of Child Nutrition. (n.d.). *Beef picadillo – USDA recipe for child child care centers*. <https://theicn.org/cnrb/recipes-for-centers/recipes-for-centers-main-dishes/beef-picadillo-usda-recipe-for-child-care-centers-multicultural/>
- Institute of Child Nutrition. (n.d.). *Child nutrition recipe box*. <https://theicn.org/cnrb/>
- Institute of Child Nutrition. (n.d.). *New CACFP lunch/supper recipes*. <https://theicn.org/cnrb/2022-cacfp-recipes/>
- Institute of Child Nutrition. (n.d.). *Roasted sweet potato hash – USDA recipe for family child care centers*. <https://theicn.org/cnrb/ages-3-5/age-3-5-6-servings/roasted-sweet-potato-hash-usda-recipe-for-family-child-care-centers/>
- Institute of Child Nutrition. (2022, March 1). *Family child care food allergy fact sheets – Accommodating children with food allergies*. <https://theicn.org/icn-resources-a-z/family-child-care-food-allergy-fact-sheets/>
- Institute of Child Nutrition. (2021, October 1). *Child care center food allergy fact sheet – milk allergy*. University, MS: Author. <https://theicn.org/icn-resources-a-z/child-care-center-food-allergy-fact-sheets/>
- U.S. Department of Agriculture, Food and Nutrition Service. (2023, January). *Crediting fluid milk in the child nutrition programs tip sheet*. <https://fns-prod.azureedge.us/sites/default/files/resource-files/fluid-milk-tipsheet.pdf>

This project was funded using U.S. Department of Agriculture grant funds. This institution is an equal opportunity provider.

The University of Mississippi is an EEO/AA/Title VI/Title IX/Section 504/ADA/ADEA employer.

For more information and the nondiscrimination statement in other languages:
<https://www.fns.usda.gov/civil-rights/usda-nondiscrimination-statement-other-fns-programs>

Except as provided below, you may freely use the text and information contained in this document for non-profit or educational use with no cost to the participant for the training providing the following credit is included. These materials may not be incorporated into other websites or textbooks and may not be sold.

Suggested Reference Citation:

Institute of Child Nutrition. (2024). *Mealtime memo: Lactose intolerance and milk allergies*. University, MS: Author.

The photographs and images in this document may be owned by third parties and used by the University of Mississippi under a licensing agreement. The university cannot, therefore, grant permission to use these images. Please contact helpdesk@theicn.org for more information.

© 2024, Institute of Child Nutrition, The University of Mississippi, School of Applied Sciences

